PURILIC AW BOARD MO. 2439

fuward No. 142
Case No. L4F

PARTIES  Brofherhood of Maintenance of Way Embld}eé
Ia -~ and -

DISFUTE : ' Southern Facific Transpprtation Company

SYATEMENT "l. That the Carrier violated the cur-

JE ELALR: rent Agreement when it dismisesed

from ats service Curve Lubricator
Maintainer PM. F. Stanlev. Said
action being excessive,. unduly harsh
and in abuse of discretion.

. That tre Carrier shall reinstate
Claimant to his former position
with zeniority and all other rights
restored unimpaivred with pay for all
loss of earninas suffered and his re-
cord be cleared of all charges."

Upor the whole record, after hesring, the RBoard fimds that the
parties herein are Carrier and Emplovees within the meaning of
g Railwavy Labor fAct., as amended., and that this Board iz duly
constituted wnder Fublic Law 8%-4546 and has jurisdiction of the

partiecs and the subjlect matter.

The Claimant was employed by Carrier on January 3, 1978, He

worked for Carrier until February 3. 1987, when he sustained a
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paerzonal injwry due to a contusion o his tailbone while climbing,
over the tailgate of a truck. In that instance. his fooit slipped
and he fell on top of the tgilaate,. Hae had six days off as a
resulit of that accmd@nt.. His smeFvice was &lso interrupted
previgusly by a siM—-month period in which he was off wark dus to
arr of f—duty  Angury. Thus fhis total service was approdimately

@ight and one-half vears.

By letter dated February 13, 1987, the Claimant was instructed to
e present at Gthe hearing to develop the facts wilth respect to
H2s alleged continued fallure te work zafely and injurv—free as a
Maintenance of Way Emplove during the period from L%78 to  that
date, during which time he was reported to have had 14 personal

injuwries. For this, Claimant was charged with vieolating Carvier s
Fule I. which reads:

"Emplovees must exeroise care to prevent

injury o themeelves or others. They

must be alert and attentive at zl11 times

vilien performing their duties and plan

their work to avoard injury.”
He was alsg alleged to have violated Rule 506 which specifies
that emplovess must ot be careless of the safety of themselves

pr othesrs. Followaing the investigative hearinag, Claimant was

found guilty of the charges and digmissed from service.

The Petitioner insists that 1t was extremely difficult ror

]
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Claimant to recall atl the circumstances surroundinag  the _L»
rncigents wupon which Carraier relied and in which he had filed an
atzcrdent report,. However. Fetitioner insists  that six  or the
ingrdents were vervy minor and invoelved no lpss of time from work
and indeesd. Petitioner araoues, that 1if of the L4 incidents
resulbted in no loss of time from work. Fetitioner also maintains
that the niuries would nobt have been reported but for Carrier s
rule requiring all injuries, no matter how small, to be reported.
Furthermore, it is insisted that some of the incidents, as the
testimony specify, were as a result of Claimant being reguired to
operate defeclbive eguaipment or not having sufficient help to
properiy accomplish his tasks, In addition, Fetitioner notes that
two aof the incidents. one of December 1982 and the other of
February 3. 1287. resulted  in prior o formal hearings and
digsciplinary action against Claimant. For the reasons indicated,

the Petitioner insists that dismissal was totally wnjustified.

The Carvier. notes that the 14 acciﬁents Feported in Claimant s
record were considered by the Assistant Division Engineer to have
been extremely seriocous and could have been evenr more serious.
Carrier aragues that Claimant’se records specify without question
that he wazs an unsafte emploves. The repeated pattern of injuries,
in spite of counseling and every effort by Carrier to correct the
problem.  resulted in no improvement Lhrouwghout Claimant’' s career

wath Carrier. Accordaina to Carriers Claiment showed himseld to be
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wccident prone and bereft of ordinary cauntion in performance  of
his job. His conduct is potentiallyvy very costly and could be an
eitreme hazard to his fellow emplovees. a& well ag himself. In
additiomn to the above, Carrier points out that a survey of the =
records of other emplovees who do bagsically the same type of waork
as Claimant and have had aoproximately the same lenabth of service =
resul ted in much lower wniuwry levels for them than for Claimant.
Carrigr also reliss on a number of awards in other situations
involving the same btype aof probklem. Among those was the award in
Firgst Division Case  No. 18340 in which the referee foumd bthat
Carrier would have been derelict in its duty in that circumstance -
had it reinstated ithe particular Claimant, placing him in
jecpardy for still ancther and possibly a more serious injury. In
addition, the Carrier cites the award in Fublic Law Board fNo. 542

{fward No. 2) which will be discussed hereinafter.

At the outzet it must be made clear that this Roard dees not -
believe that Carrier has the right to terminate emplovees simply
on  the basis of a few acoidenits or mistabkes or mishaps o the
part of i{he emplovee. The particular record of this enplavee,
Mowever ., has been carefully considered. The fact of the matter is —
thal althowah he had only 13 _davs of time-off due to his 14 —
accidents and financial setilements totaling $53,9346.00 (without
consideration of the last accident) this, in itself, does not. ao -

te b guestion of whetherr his accident record was & SErIoUs ChHe.
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Thakt matiter must be evaluated in terms of the particular
accidents involved and their seriovsness. For example. the very '”
frrebk accident reported, that of December 14, 1974, dealt  with
getting & pisce of stesl in his right eve bv hzlding anm oil drum
while a welder was cutting it in half. Even thouah there were no
dave lost and no dollar settlement invelved. as the Board views
it, that was & setricus Iincident and accident. A  thorouagh
evaluaticn. of the accidents, for instance,. indicates that there
ware a total of four acgcidents which involved silipping and T
various injuriss as a result of slipping, including such things -
as spraining an ankle, fracturing a big toe, and s forth. In
sum, it is the Board's view that the accidents in guestion over =
the period of eight and one—-half yvears were for the most part
gquite serious. Mhile the Board does pot view all of them as being -
gerious i the same sense as  the Carrier does, a sufficient
number of those accidents could have resulted in maiming or -
significant injuries to either Claimant or fellow emplovees. The =
Hpard is also aware of ther fact that _in  the comparizon of
Claimant’'s 14 injuries over the same period of time with the
ansury rectord of g2ix other fellow emplovees engsged in the saoe -
tvype ot activity and the same seniority roster, this situation
appeEars  guwite seriocus. OFf  the six emplovess ocne had  five

accidents over the same period of time, one had four, two had

.
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three, and two bhad one sach. while Clsimant of course Phad
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THUS . the six other emplovees had a total of 17 accadents durineg
the same peripd where Claimant herein had 14. As the Board views
it, this speaks to the guestion of whether indeed Claimant was

accadent prone.

Fhe Board bas exdamined the Award of Fublic Law Hoard MNo. 542 and

PAward Mo. 2 which held ip part as follows:

“The record also supports a reazonabkle
conclusion that the Claimant had suf-
fered an inordinate large number of
parsonal injuwries in his work career
which caused him to be absent from
wark a substantial amount of time.

It is ot necessary for a Carrier
ta prove that in each an every in-
cident Claimant acted negligently.

Hig work record shows a fairiy reg-
ular and repeated pattern of work
injuries several of them being of
the same mature and the Carrier
pragerlv concludes thab such a re— -
peated pattern of conduct makes it
undesirable if not dangerous to con-
tinwe the Claimant in the employ of
the Carrier....The Claimant is an
accident prone emplovees whose con-
tinued service makes him a potentisl
hazard to himself., his fellow emplovess
and the Carrisr.”

It is the Board’'s view that in this in5£ance the Claimant falls
in the same categorvy as that alluded to in Award bo. f above., He
re  elearly an  escloves who 1z prone to accidenis and iz oa
danqQerous emploves to continue in Carrier's emplovment. Larrier
tried every means at ite disposal to assiat Claimant to function

irnn a mare sate mode. but ko nmo avail. Based on the entire record

|



of this dispute.

considered to have been

wlassed as arbilitrary or unreasonable.

Carrier' s disciplinarv conclusion must

a Tair and appropriate one and cannot

Therefore, the Board has

recourse but to deny the Claim.

GWARD

Claim dernied.
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